
First Name Last Name Country Institution Contact

Mr. Arne Ader Estonia nature photographer arne@loodusemees.ee

Mr. Anvar Aiupov Russia Volzshsko-Kamsky National Nature Biosfere 

Reserve

aayupov49@mail.ru

Mr. Miroslav Babushkin Russia Darwin State Natural Biosphere Reserve babushkin02@mail.ru

Mr. Fábio Balotari Chiebáo Finland University of Turku fabach@utu.fi

Mr. Rinur Bekmansurov Russia National Park “Nizhnyaya Kama” ; Elabuga 

Institute (branch) of Kazan (Volga Region) 

Federal University

rinur@yandex.ru

Ms. Nadezhda Bekmansurova Russia Center for Children and Youth Tourism 

"Yuldash", Yelabuga

nadyab73@mail.ru

Mr. Uģis Bergmanis Latvia JSC "Latvijas valsts meži" u.bergmanis@lvm.lv

Mr. Thomas Bregnballe Denmark Aarhus University tb@bios.au.dk

Ms. Elena Chaadaeva Russia JSC ECOPROJECT elena.chaadaeva@mail.ru

Mr. Deivis Dementavicius Lithuania Kaunas Zoological Museum d.dementavicius@gmail.com

Ms. Oksana Demina Russia Darwin State Natural Biosphere Reserve demoksi@gmail.com

Mr. Janos Déri Hungary Madárkórház Alapítvány (Birdhospital 

Foundation)

madarkorhaz@gmail.com

Foundation)
Mr. Erik Ehmsen Denmark Dansk ornitologisk forening erik@ehmsen.org

Ms. Camilla Ekblad Finland Finland's sea eagle working group camilla.ekblad@utu.fi

Mr. Kurt Elmkvist Sweden Sea eagle projekt Sweden kurt.elmkvist@gmail.com

Ms. Anne-Marie Elo Finland Looduskalender forum anmaelo@gmail.com

Mr. Raivo Endrekson Estonia Eagle Club Estonia raivolinnumees@gmail.com

Ms. Marju Erit Estonia Environmental Board marju.erit@keskkonnaamet.ee

Ms. Rhian Evans Scotland/UK Scottish Natural Heritage r.evans153@gmail.com

Mr. Alv Ottar Folkestad Norway Birdlife Norway aof@albicilla.no

Mr. Robert Franzén Sweden former Swedish Environmental Protection 

Agency

robert.franzen@telia.com

Mr. Ákos Gáborik Hungary Duna-Dráva National Park Directorate gaborik@indamail.hu

Mr. Valdimir Galushin Russua Professor; Dept. of Zoology and Ecology, 

Moscow Pedagogical StateUniversity

v-galushin@yandex.ru



Mr. Hallgrimur Gunnarsson Iceland University of Iceland, Associate Professor of 

Zoology

halorn@internet.is

Mr. Istvan Ham Serbia retired/individual istvanham@yahoo.com

Ms. Clare Heardman Ireland National Parks & Wildlife Service clare.heardman@ahg.gov.ie

Mr. Björn Helander Sweden Swedish Museum of Natural History bjorn.helander@nrm.se

Mr. Peter Hellström Sweden Swedish Museum of Natural History peter.hellstrom@nrm.se

Mr. Jan-Eric Hägerroth Sweden Kungsörn Sverige janeric.hagerroth@gmail.com

Mr. Jouko Högmander Finland WWF Finland jouko.hogmander@gmail.com

Ms. Marja Isomursu Finland Finnish Food Safety Authority Evira marja.isomursu@evira.fi

Mr. Vladimir Ivanovski Belarus Vitebsk State University named after 

P.M.Masherov

ivanovski@tut.by

Ms. Triin Kaasiku Estonia University of Tartu triin.kaasiku@gmail.com

Mr. Andres Kalamees Estonia Birdlife Estonia/EOS andres.kalamees@eoy.ee

Ms. Katrin Kaldma Estonia Environmental Board/University of Life 

Sciences

katrin.kaldma@gmail.com

Mr. Aigars Kalvans Latvia JSC "Latvijas valsts meži" A.Kalvans@lvm.lv

Mr. Igor Karyakin Russia Sibecocenter, LLC / RRRCN ikar_research@mail.ru

Mr. Denis Kitel Belarus Brest regional branch of APB-Birdlife-Belarus kitelden@gmail.comMr. Denis Kitel Belarus Brest regional branch of APB-Birdlife-Belarus kitelden@gmail.com

Mr. Juhani Koivusaari Finland WWF Suomi / merikotkatyöryhmä juhani.koivusaari@netikka.fi

Mr. Oliver Krone Germany Leibniz-Institute for Zoo and Wildlife 

Research, Dr. med. vet.

krone@izw-berlin.de

Ms. Leelo Kukk Estonia Environmental Board leelo.kukk@keskkonnaamet.ee

Mr. Janis Kuze Latvia Latvian Fund for Nature janis.kuze@ldf.lv

Mr. Andrey Kuznetsov Russia Darwin State Natural Biosphere Reserve seaeagle01@yandex.ru

Mr. Toni Laaksonen Finland University of Turku toni.laaksonen@utu.fi

Ms. Triin Leetmaa Estonia Birdlife Estonia triin_leetmaa@hotmail.com

Mr. Madis Leivits Estonia Estonian University of Life Sciences/Estonian 

Fund for Nature

mleivits@gmail.com

Mr. Eedi Lelov Estonia Eagle Club Estonia buteo@hot.ee



Mr. Heikki Lokki Finland WWF Finland White-tailed see eagle working 

group

lokki@cs.helsinki.fi

Ms. Alison MacLennan Scotland/UK RSPB alison.maclennan@rspb.org.uk

Ms. Irene Mannadiar Germany Looduskalender Forum mannadiar@gmx.de

Mr. Vladimir Masterov Russia Moscow State University haliaeetus@yandex.ru

Mr. Allan Mee Ireland Golden Eagle Trust kerryeagle@gmail.com

Mr. Jeffrey Meshach United States World Bird Sanctuary jmeshach@worldbirdsanctuary.org

Ms. Natalia Meshcheriakova Russia Astrakhan biosphere reserve nata11m@list.ru

Mr. Tibor Mikuska Croatia Croatian Society for Birds and Nature 

Protection

tibor.kopacki.rit@gmail.com

Ms. Alma Mikuska Croatia Department of Biology, University J.J. 

Strossmayer of Osijek

alma.mikuska@biologija.unios.hr

Mr. Paweł Mirski Poland Eagle Conservation Committee, University of 

Bialystok

mirski.pawel@gmail.com

Mr. Rein Nellis Estonia Environmental Agency rein.nellis@gmail.com

Mr. Renno Nellis Estonia Eagle Club Estonia renno.nellis@gmail.com

Ms. Elvira Nikolenko Russia Sibecocenter, LLC / RRRCN elnik2007@ya.ru

Mr. Ismo Nuuja Finland WWF retired ismo.nuuja@tummunki.fiMr. Ismo Nuuja Finland WWF retired ismo.nuuja@tummunki.fi

Mr. Torgeir Nygård Norway Norwegian Institute for Nature Research torgeir.nygard@nina.no

Ms. Linda Ose Latvia University of Latvia, faculty of Geography  

and Earth Sciences

oselinda95@gmail.com

Mr. Vasiliy Pchelintsev Russia JSC ECOPROJECT acervapis@gmail.com

Mr. Maksim Perkovskii Russia Astrakhan biosphere reserve makcpn30@gmail.com

Ms. Selve Pitsal Estonia Environmental Board

Mr. Remo Probst Austria WWF Austria remo.probst@gmx.at

Mr. Tiit Randla Estonia Eagle Club Estonia tiit.randla@gmail.com

Mr. Mikhail Romanov Russia Institute of Mathematical Problems of 

Biology RAS - the Branch of Keldysh Institute 

of Applied Mathematics of Russian Academy 

of Sciences

romanov.eagle@gmail.com

Mr. Pertti Saurola Finland Finnish Museum of Natural History pertti.saurola@helsinki.fi



Mr. Gunnar Sein Estonia Eagle Club Estonia gunnar.sein@gmail.com

Mr. Urmas Sellis Estonia Eagle Club Estonia urmas@kotkas.ee

Mr. Owen Selly Scotland/UK RSPB Scotland owen.selly@rspb.org.uk

Mr. David Sexton Scotland/UK RSPB Scotland david.sexton@rspb.org.uk

Mr. Mikhail Shashkin Russia Simbirskiy wildlife rescue centre orla-orlov@yandex.ru

Mr. Kristinn Skarphedinsson Iceland The Icelandic Institute of Natural History kristinn@ni.is

Mr. Kim Skelmose Denmark Dansk ornitologisk forening gestaltskelmose@gmail.com

Mr. Endre Sós Hungary Budapest Zoo drsos@zoobudapest.com

Ms. Viki Sós-Koroknai Hungary Budapest Zoo drkoroknai@zoobudapest.com

Ms. Iva Sostaric Croatia Association BIOM iva.sostaric@biom.hr

Mr. Andrew Stevenson Scotland/UK Scottish Natural Heritage andrew.stevenson@snh.gov.uk

Mr. Torsten Stjernberg Finland WWF Finland's White-tailed Sea Eagle 

working group

torsten.stjernberg@helsinki.fi

Mr. Maris Strazds Latvia Laboratory of Ornithology, Institute of 

Biology, University of Latvia

mstrazds@latnet.lv

Mr. Elchin Sultanov Azerbaijan Azerbaijan Ornithological Society elchin59@gmail.com

Mr. Hanno Zingel Estonia Minitry of Environment Hanno.Zingel@envir.ee

Mr. Indrek Tammekänd Estonia Eagle Club Estonia inz.linnumees@mail.eeMr. Indrek Tammekänd Estonia Eagle Club Estonia inz.linnumees@mail.ee

Mr. Urmas Tartes Estonia biologist and nature photographer Urmas.Tartes@eesti.ee

Mr. Gábor Tihanyi Hungary Hortobágyi National Park Directorate tihanyig@hnp.hu

Mr. Rimgaudas Treinys Lithuania Nature Research Centre rimga.t@gmail.com

Mr. Marko Tucakov Serbia Institute for Nature Conservation of 

Vojvodina Province

marko.tucakov@pzzp.rs

Mr. Aarne Tuule Estonia Eagle Club Estonia aarne.tuule@gmail.com

Ms. Beate Wasner Germany Looduskalender Forum wasbea@web.de

Mr. Matthew Wilson Scotland/UK Scottish Natural Heritage mjlwilson100@hotmail.com

Mr. Veljo Volke Estonia BirdLife Estonia veljo.volke@eoy.ee

Ms. Renate Wunder Austria Ornis - Ingenieurbüro für Biologie renatewunder@gmail.com


